



October 16, 2020

VIA Email and USPS Mail

Honorable Katrina L. Dunderdale
c/o Hebron Presbyterian Church
10460 Frankstown Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15235
kdunderdal@pa.gov

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Docket No. R-2020-3018835

Dear Judge Dunderdale:

Enclosed, please find the **Main Brief of the Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania (CAUSE-PA)** in the above noted proceeding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
	A. Background and Procedural History.....	2
	B. Legal Standards and Burden of Proof.....	4
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
III.	OVERALL POSITION ON RATE INCREASE	6
IV.	RATE BASE.....	11
V.	REVENUE.....	11
VI.	EXPENSES.....	11
VII.	TAXES	11
VIII.	RATE OF RETURN.....	11
IX.	MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES.....	11
	A. Low-Income Customer Issues	11
	1. Customer Assistance Program	11
	2. Low-Income Customer Outreach.....	20
	3. Health and Safety Pilot	24
	4. LIURP	27
	5. Hardship Fund.....	27
	B. Pipeline Replacement Issues.....	28
X.	RATE STRUCTURE.....	28
	A. Introduction.....	28
	B. Cost of Service	28
	C. Revenue Allocation.....	29
	1. Proposed Revenue Allocation and Alternatives	29
	2. Flex Customers	29
	3. Allocation of Universal Service Costs.....	29
	D. Rate Design.....	38
	1. Residential Rate Design.....	38
	2. Small C&I Customer Rate Design.....	42
	3. Large C&I Customer Rate Design.....	42

4. Gas Procurement Charge Rider 43
E. Bill Impacts43
XI. CONCLUSION 46

APPENDIX A: CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

APPENDIX B: FINDINGS OF FACT

APPENDIX C: ORDERING PARAGRAPHS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pennsylvania Commonwealth and Supreme Court Cases

Lloyd v. Pa. PUC, 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006). 33, 38
MEIUG v. Pa. PUC, 960 A.2d 189 (2008). 38
Pa. Elec. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 509 Pa. 324, 502 A.2d 130 (1985). 6
Pa. PUC v. Pa. Gas & Water Co., 492 Pa. 326, 424 A.2d 1213 (1980), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 824,
102 S. Ct. 112, 70 L. Ed. 2d 97 (1981). 4, 6
Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 522 Pa. 338, 561 A.2d 1224 (1989). 4, 6
Popowsky v. PUC, 665 A.2d 808, 542 Pa. 99, (1995). 4, 6

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 1301. 4
66 Pa. C.S. § 2202. 10, 16, 32, 33
66 Pa. C.S. § 2203. 10, 16, 32, 33
66 Pa. C.S. § 2206. 32
66 Pa. C.S. § 315. 4

Formal Policy Statements

52 Pa. Code § 69.265 10, 11, 17

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission - Orders and Other Documents

2019 Amendments to Policy Statement on Customer Assistance Program, 52 Pa. Code § 69.261-
69.267, Final CAP Policy Statement and Order, Docket No. M-2019-3012599 (Nov. 5, 2019).
. 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 33, 34, 37
Columbia Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2019-2023, Letter, Docket No.
M-2018-2645401 (Feb. 20, 2020). 15
Emergency Order Re Suspension of Regulatory and Statutory Deadlines; Modification to Filing
and Service Requirements, Docket No. M-2020-3019262 (Emergency Order). 2
Energy Affordability for Low-income Customers, Order, Docket No. M-201702587711 (Jan. 17,
2019). 16
Pa. PUC v. PGW, Final Order, Docket No. R-2017-2586783 (Nov. 8, 2017). 34
Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc., CAUSE-PA St. in Support of Joint Pet. for Partial
Settlement, Docket No. R-2018-2647577 (Aug. 31, 2018). 14
Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc., Joint Pet. for Partial Settlement, Docket No. R-2018-
2647577 (filed Aug. 31, 2018). 14
Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC Addendum to Universal Service and Energy Conservation
Plan, M-2014-2432515; M-2018-3003177 (filed January 6, 2020) 13
